issued by the Company to Metal-Fab's stockholders in connection with the acquisition and the effect of debt refinancing necessary to complete the transaction.  The

pro forma summary also includes certain purchase price accounting adjustments, including the items expected to have a continuing impact on combined results,

such as depreciation and amortization expense on acquired assets.   The pro forma combined financial information does not reflect the cost of any integration

activities or benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from integration activities.

The pro forma results have been presented for comparative purposed only and are not indicative of what would have occurred had the acquisition been made on

January 1, 2022, or of any potential results that may occur in the future.  The Metal Works and CTB acquisition was acquisitions were not considered to be material

for a pro forma historical analysis.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2022   For the twelve months ended December 31, 2022

Historical OSI

Historical

Metal-Fab

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Historical

OSI

Historical

Metal-Fab

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

(in thousands, except per share

amounts)

Pro forma:

Net sales $ 2,559,990 $ 95,528 $ 736 $ 2,656,254   $ 2,559,990   $ 95,528   $ 736   $ 2,656,254

Net income (loss) 90,931 16,538 (12,850) 94,619   90,931   16,538   (12,850 )   94,619

Basic earnings per share 7.87 1.43 (1.11) 8.19   7.87   1.43   (1.11 )   8.19

Diluted earnings per share 7.87 1.43 (1.11) 8.19   7.87   1.43   (1.11 )   8.19

3. Disposition of AssetsRevenue Recognition

On September 17, 2021, the Company sold substantially all of the assets related to its Detroit operation to Venture Steel (U.S.), Inc. for $58.4 million plus a working

capital adjustment of $12.6 million, which was settled on February 8, 2022. The sale price included $9.5 million for property and equipment and the remaining assets

and liabilities were sold at fair value, which equaled carrying value. The Detroit operation was primarily focused on the distribution of carbon flat-rolled steel to

domestic automotive manufacturers and their suppliers. The sale of the Detroit operation does not indicate a strategic shift in the Company’s operations. The gain on